
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



lCTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED DY TI!E 

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATUR,E 

OF THE! 

:S'TATE OF MAINE" 

185 9 I 

Published by the Soor-otn'l'Y of State, Ilgreel1bly to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febl'Ullry 
26, 1840, Ilnd March 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1859. 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

18 5 9 . 



260 
CHAP. 284. 

Colleotor of 
Dexter autho­
rized to colleot 
certll.in taxes. 

SCHOOL DISTRIOl' IN TOWNS DF DEXTER AND GARLAND. 

Bank commissioners, twelve hundred dollars, 
Interest on lands reserved for public uses, thirteen 

hundred dollars, 
Trustees Insane hospital, six hundred dollars, 
Expenses of superintendent of common schools, six 

hundred and fifty dollars, 
Forfeited lands) three hundred dollars, 
Penobscot Indians, (interest on fund,) twenty-nine 

hundred fifty-six dollars thirty-two cents, 
Penobscot Indians, (for annuities,) fifteen hundred 

dollars, 
Printing, eighty-five hundred dollars, 
Stationery, two thousand dollars, 
Library, three hundred dollars, 
Interest on Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars, 
East Maine conference seminary, five hundred dollars, 
"Vestbrook seminary, two hundred dollars, 
Andrews Dyer, two hundred thirty-three dollars eighty 

six cents, 
Maine state seminary, ten thousand dollars, 
Peal Tomah, seventy-five dollars, 
Mitchell Francis, thirty' dollars, 
Selma Francis, sixty dollars, 
Book case for agricultural room, one hundred dollars, 
Penobscot Indians, (deficiency for eighteen hundred 

and fifty-eight,) two thousancl seven hundred fifty­
three dollars forty-five cents, 

1,200 00 
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300 00 

2,956 32 

1,500 00 
8,500 00 
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300 00 
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500 00 
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233 86 
10,000 00 

75 00 
30 00 
60 00 

100 00 

2,753 45 
Amounting to the sum of three hundred seventeen ----­

thousand four hundred eighty-three dollars fifty-two 
cents, $317,483 52 
SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov-

ernor. 
[Approved March 5, 1859.] 

Chapter 284. 

An not to empower the collootor of Dexter to oolleot sohool distriot tax in distriot nnm· 
ber nine, oomposed of parts of Dexter and Garland. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The collector of taxes in and for the town of Dexter 
for the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, 



PIGKEREL IN PURGATORY PONDS.-WBARVES IN BREWER. 261 
is fully authorized and empowered to collect any and all school dis- CHAP. 285. 

trict taxes assessed on the inhabitants of school district number 
nine, composed of parts of Dexter and Garland, not heretofore paid 
or abated, and committed to him for collection by the assessors of 
said Dexter, under date of the thirtieth day of April, eighteen 
hundred and fifty-eight, notwithstanding any defect or omission in 
any proceedings previous to said commitment. 

SECT. 2. This act shall not apply to or effect any action now 
pending. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by 
the governor. 

[Approved March 5, 1859.} 

An act to prevent the destruotion of piokerel in the Purgatory pouds iu the towns of 
Litohfield and Monmouth. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
LegislatuTe assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. No person or persons shall take or destroy any pickerel 
in the Purgatory ponds, so called, in the towns of Litchfield and 
Monmouth, their tributaries and outlets, until the expiration of five 
years from the passage of this act, when it may be lawful to take 
them with hook and line only. 

Piokerel, tak­
ing of, prohib" 
ited. 

Violation. SECT. 2. Any person who shall at any time take 01' destroy any 
pickerel in said waters, in violation of the provisions of the first 
section of this act, shall forfeit and pay a fine of five dollars for Ponalty for. 

every fish so taken, to be recovered in an action of debt, one half _ how reoov­

to the person suing therefor, and the other to the use of the town ~~~~da~¥. dis­

in which the offence is committed. 
SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval 

by the governor. 
[Approved March 5, 1859.] 

An aot authorizing the extending of wharves into tido waters at Brewer. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Benjamin Goodwin, Job W. Palmer and Benjamin Au thorized to 
extend II' harfs, 
&0. 


